PARTS LIST

VARIABLE AREA FLOWMETERS
10A2235A-1 Rev. 3

RATOSIGHT  FLOW RATE INDICA TORS
WITH VIBRATION-PROOF RATOALARM

PN23779A




PARTS LIST

FLOWMETER BODIES

TUBE SIZE, CONNECTION SIZE & PN

1/2" TUBE 1" TUBE 1%"TUBE 2" TUBE
1/2" NPT 1" NPT 1%"NPT 2" NPT

KEY |QTY PART DESCRIPTION CONNECTION | CONNECTION | CONNECTION | CONNECTION
1 1 FITTING, Inlet 364D064B11 632A142B11 632A143B11 376C098B11
2 1 PLUG 112A043U05 112A043U006 112A043U007 112A043U08
3 1 *'"Q'" RING 101A926U01 101A803U001 101A810U01 101A814U01
4 1 *"O'" RING 101A923001 101A802U01 101A809U01 101A812U01
5 1 *"'QO" RING 101A710U01 101A918U01 101A931U001 101A933U01
6 1 PLUG, End - - 302C031B11 302C039B11
7 1 SPACER - - 375A089B11 625A086B11

8 1 *FLOAT, Meter See Note 1 See Note 1 See Note 1 See Note 1

9 1 *TUBE, Meter See Note 1 See Note 1 See Note 1 See Note 1
10 1 RING, Outlet Adapter 376C032B11 376C034B11 376C036B11 604A343U01
11 2 *'Q" RING 101A714U001 101A925U01 101A939U01 101A945U01
12 1 *GASKET, Inlet Tube Rest 333C515U003 333C515U06 333C515U002 333C257Q20
13 1 *GASKET, Outlet Tube Rest 333C515U05 333C515U07 333N2340Q20 333C258Q20
14 1 BODY 322A035B50 322A036B50 322A037B50 322A148B5¢0
15 1 NAMETAG, Identification (Blank) 338B461A30 333B461A30 338B461A30 338B461A30
¥ 3 PROTRETORT—Tube—{Optior=ty CEET-Aran-a-x ISR OSTHeR FEBOSTEES CERT A Eh £ 22

* INDICATES RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

REF.: 614B101

NOTE 1. Referenced items may be ordered only by specifying
the complete ABB Inc. serial number.

ALTERNATE
QUTLET

OUTLET

IMPORTANT

CAUTION
THIS SHIELD DQg#PNOT

TUBE PROTECTION SHIELD

Bl-2123-4

SLIDES DOWN OVER METER
NOTCH ENGAGES WITH METER
CASTING BY THE INLET CONNECTION

(EXCEPT 2" METER)

When ordering spare parts, please refer to the ABB serial
& model number referenced on the instrument data tag.

Copyright 2002 ABB Inc. [June 2002]




PARTS LIST

e
2" SIZE
2" SIZE

BP 1201-2A

-1/2" & 2" TUBE

SIZE



PARTS LIST

VIBRATION- PROOF RATOLARM

MODEL 10A2235A-0A

KEY | QUANTITY PART DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

1 1 BRACKET - See Table A Below -

2 1 COVER - See Table A Below -

3 1 TUBE, Extension - See Table A Below -

4 1 *GASKET - See Table A Below -

5 1 PLATE, Base 354D003A51
6 1 SCREW, Set: #6-32x 1/4" 019H004S31

7 1 *GASKET, Base Plate 333E029Q10

8 A/R *SWITCH, Alarm - See Table B On Page 8 -

9 A/R SCREW, Thumb 090L001U01
10 1 NUT, Hex Jam: 3/8 - 24 081E203T10
11 1 LOCKWASHER: 3/8" 085D616T10
12 1 NUT, Bracket 397D015T30
14 I NUT, Cover 397BO0JA 12
15 1 *GASKET, End Cap 333C272P30
16 1 CAP, End 397G001T60
17 1 *GASKET 333C116Q10
19 A/R SCREW, Fillister Head: #6-32 x 1/2" 004HO008T10
20 A/R TERMINAL BOARD -

5 Terminal Connector 171F 105U01
8 Terminal Connector (3-3/8'" Mtg, Dimension) 171F008U01
8 Terminal Connector (3-15/16" Mtg, Dimension) 171F 108001
21 A/R MARKER STRIP -
Marking: 1-2-3-4-5 358D590F62
Marking: L2-L1-1-2-3 358D584F62
Marking: 6-5-4-3-2-1-L1-12 358D586F62
Marking: L2-L1-1-2-3-4-5-6 358D055F62
22 A/R GROMMET 104B011U01
23 A/R SCREW, Pan Head: #6-32x 5/16" 006H005T10
24 A/R LOCKWASHER: #6 085D006S31
25 A/R RELAY BASE & HARNESS ASSEMBLY -
SPDT; lst Or 2nd Relay 612A121001
DPDT; 1st Relay - Mounted As Shown 612A530001
DPDT; 2nd Relay - Mounted Above Relay Shown 612A530U02
26 A/R *RELAY - See Table C On Page 8 -
27 2 SCREW, Fillister Head: #6-32 x 15/16" 004H108T10
28 4 SCREW, Fillister Head: #6-32x 1/2" 004HO08T10
29 2 LOCKWASHER: #6 0850006531
30 1 SPACER, Terminal Board 375B147U01
31 1 SPACER, Terminal Board 375B148U01
32 1 MARKER STRIP 358D526U01
33 1 TERMINAL BOARD (14 Terminal Connector) 171F 114701

* INDICATES RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS
A/R INDICATES AS REQUIRED

REF,: 800A365 thru S00A368
800A478 thru 800A481

800A568 thru 800A571

TABLE A
TUBE SIZE, CONNECTION SIZE & PN
1/2" TUBE 1" TUBE 15" TUBE 2" TUBE

CONNECTION | CONNECTION | CONNECTION CONNECTION

1 SPDT Relay(s) - - - -
Single Alarm 353B017A15 353B017A15 353B018A15 353B018A15
Dual Alarm 353B018A15 353B018A 15 353B018A15 353B018A15

DPDT Relay(s) - - - -
Single Alarm 353B017A15 353B017A15 353B914U01 353B%914U01
Dual Alarm 353B967U01 353B967UQ1 353B967U01 353B967001

Without Relays - - - -
Single Alarm 353B017A15 353B017A15 353B018A15 353B018A15
Dual Alarm 353B018A15 353B018A15 353B018A15 353B018A 15
2 Single Alarm 641A126A50 641A126A50 641A124A50 641A124A50
Dual Alarm 64 1A124A50 641A124A50 641A124A50 641A124A50
3 Single Alarm 628A167UQ1 628A168U01 628A171U01 628A352U01
Dual Alarm 628A169U01 628A170U01 628A171U01 628A352U01
4 - 333N1180Q20 333N116Q20 333N224Q20 333N242Q20




PARTS LIST

THIS KNURLED NUT IS USED ————=m PN
TO SECURE THE COVER

LO ALARM

CONTACTS ARE CLOSED BELOW
THE SET POINT.

Hl ALARM

CONTACTS ARE CLOSED ABOVE
THE SET POINT.

WARNING

16 =—DO NOT REMOVE THIS

~ CAP WHILE PROCESS

5 LINE IS PRESSURIZED
©/ 12

IF SECOND SWITCH IS FURNISHED,
IT MOUNTS BEHIND EXTENSION WELL
USING REAR SLOT.

IF SECOND RELAY AND TERMINAL
BOARD ARE FURNISHED, THEY MOUNT
ABOVE COMPONENTS SHOWN.

UNIT w/0
22 TReLay

28 !
»’:ZI
o 5
>
NG
S ADDITIONAL PARTS
33 DUAL TYPE SWITCH
27 W/ _DPDT RELAY
BP 1349-4A

GENERAL PURPOSE ENCLOSURE



PARTS LIST

DISCONTINUED

NOV., 1984
IMITED SPARE PARTS
AVAILABLE
VIBRATION-PROOF RATOLARM
Y | QUANTITY PART DESCRIPTION PAKRT NUMBER
1 BRACKET: For Use With -
SPDT With 1 Or 2 Alarms 353B018A 15
DPDT With ! Alarm 353B914U01
DPDT With 2 Alarms 353B967U01
No Relay With 1 Or 2 Alarms 353B018A15
2 1 ENCLOSURE, Explosion-Proof 641A128A17
3 TUBE, Extension: For Use With -
1/2" Tube Size; 1/2" NPT Connectio 628A172U01
m Tube Size; 1" NPT Connecti 628A173U01
1-1/2" Tube Size; 1-1/2"" NPT Coffection 628A174U01
2M Tube Size; 2" NPT Conngftion 628A359U01
4 1 GASKET: For Use With -
1/2'" Tube Size; 1/2" NPT Cgfinection 333N1180Q20
" Tube Size; 1" NPT Cgfinection 333N116Q20
1/2" Tube Size; 1-1/2'" /PT Connection 333N224Q20
2! Tube Size; 2" NPT Connection 333N242020
5 A/R *SWITCR Alarm-See Tab}f B On Page 8 -
6 A/R SCREW, Whumb 0901.001U01
7 1 NUT, Hex$am: 3/8- 081FE203T10
8 1 LOCKWAS : 3/8 085D616T10
9 1 NUT, Bracke 397D016T30
10 1 *GASKET, End 333C272P30
11 1 CAP, End 397G001T60
12 A/R SCREW, Fillifer ad: #6-32x 1/2v 004HO008T10
13 A/R TERMINA L JOARD -
5 Termihal Connec®yr 171F 105001
8 Terpfiinal Connecto 171F108U01
14 A/R MARKPR STRIP -
Mgfrking: 5-4-3-2-1 358D591F62
arking: 3-2-1-L1-12 358D585F62
arking: I.2-L1-1-2-3-4- 358D583F62
15 A/R CKET -
5 Terminal Connector 353B016S11
8 Terminal Connector 353B969U01
16 A/R SCREW, Fillister Head: #6-32 x 3/1§ 004HO003TI0
17 A/ LOCKWASHER: #6 085D006S31
18 A GROMMET 104B011U0!
19 /R SCREW, Pan Head: #6-32x5/16" 006 HOO5T10
20 A/R RELAY BASE & HARNESS ASSEMEBLY -
SPDT; 1st Or 2nd Relay 612A121U001
DPDT; lst Relay-Mounted As Shown 612A530U01
DPDT; 2nd Relay-Mounted Above Relay Shown 612A5300U02
21 A/R *RELAY - See Table C On Page 8 -
4 SCREW, Fillister Head: #6-32 x 1/2" 04H008T 10
3 1 BRACKET 3B968U01
24 1 BRACKET 358970001
25 4 SCREW, Fillister Head: #6-32 x 3/16" 004FQ03T10
26 4 LOCKWASHER: #6 085D S31
27 1 MARKER STRIP 358D528yJ01
28 1 TERMINAI BOARD (14 Terminal Connector) 171F 11411

%k

INDICATES RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS
A/R INDICATES AS REQUIRED

REF.: 800A365 thru 800A36
800A478 thru 800A481

800A568 thru 800A571




PARTS LIST

DUAL TYE SWITCH ™~
W/ pffOT RELAY

WARNING WARNING
DE-ENERGIZE CIRCUITS BEFORE DO NOT REMOVE THIS CAP WHILE
SEMOVING THIS COVER PROCESS LINE IS PRESSURIZED
2 " i DISCONTANUED
~8 NovAos4
|d\©
' LIMITEDSSPARE PARTS
s \g% MAIL ABLE
\\ ! LOJALARM
~ CONTACTS ARE CLOSED BELOW
THE SET POINT
o ' : HI ALARM
‘ CONTACTS ARE CLOSED ABOVE
! THE SET POINT
a !
| /
1
] J
8
S
2 s 7
) IF SECOND SWITCH IS
~ O FURNISHED, IT MOUNTS
-J BEHIND EXTENSION WELL
USING REAR SLOT.
N ' T

IF SECOND RELAY AND
TERMINAL BOARD ARE

! FURNISHED, THEY MOUNT
ABOVE THE COMPONENTS
SHOWN.

i) ’
VAN
-1

N\

7

e
A\

N

=7

N

@

LA

{
5

\

o\

W/0 RELAY

a A
2, AL
0

A
OO
A D
Y,
X
.

..
¥
)
)
P

~":::'=" 22 oR - 555
e W/ RELAY \/ 3
~ =)

{

(7
|
N

<

PARTS A 7%

B 348-24



FRpm

TABLE B

ALARM SWITCH

TYPE OF
APPLICAT

ALARM ION PART NUMBER
HI Alarm For Use With Relay(s) 674A103U01
LO Alarm 674A104U01
HI Alarm For Use Without Relays 674A110U01
LO Alarm 674A111U001

RELAY (SPDT or DPDT)
PART NUMBER :
POWER DUST PROOF | HERMETICALLY
SEALED

115 V ac 50-60 Hz 163B018U01 163B020U01
230 V ac 50-60 Hz 163B019U01 163B021U01
24 V dc 163B054U01 163B057U01
48 V dc 163B058U01 163B056U01
115 V dc L63B052U01 163B055U01
230 V dc See Note 1 See Note 1

NOTE 1. Referenced items may be ordered only by specifying
the complete ABB Inc. serial number.

PN23779A

The Company's policy is one of continuous product improvement and the
right is reserved to modify the information contained herein without notice.

© 2002 ABB Inc.

Printed in USA

ABB Inc.

125 East County Line Road
Warminster, PA 18974 USA

Tel. 215-674-6000
FAX: 215-674-7183

ABB Instrumentation Ltd
Howard Road, St. Neots
Cambs. England, PE19 3EU
Tel. +44 (0) 1480-475-321
FAX: +44 (0) 1480-217-948

ABB Instrumentation S.p.A

Via Sempione 243

20016 Pero (Milano) Italy
Tel: +39 (02) 33928 1
Fax: +39 (02) 33928 240

ABB Automation Products GmbH
Industriestr. 28

D-65760 Eschborn Germany

Tel: +49 (0) 6196 800 0

Fax: +49 (0) 6196 800 1849



